## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

## **SESSION 1989**

S

1

SENATE BILL 1019

Short Title: Robbinsville Ec. Dev. Center Funds.

(Public)

Sponsors: Senators Hardin and Carpenter.

Referred to: Ways and Means.

## April 27, 1989

## A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

2	AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR A NEW ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
3	AND GOVERNMENTAL SERVICES CENTER IN THE TOWN OF
4	ROBBINSVILLE.
5	Whereas, a new Economic Development and Governmental Services Center
6	has been proposed for the Town of Robbinsville; and
7	Whereas, this new facility will serve the interests of Graham County, the
8	Town of Robbinsville, and the Graham County Chamber of Commerce by providing
9	much needed office space for each of these entities; and
10	Whereas, the new facility will be located and designed in such a way as to
11	have a full-time Welcome Center to be staffed and operated by the Graham County
12	Chamber of Commerce and administrative space to accommodate the Chamber's
13	economic development functions; and
14	Whereas, the facility will provide job opportunities in Graham County, which
15	has a chronically high unemployment rate; and
16	Whereas, funds are needed to construct this new facility; Now, therefore,
17	The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:
18	Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of
19	Robbinsville, in Graham County, \$322,500 for the 1989-90 fiscal year for the
20	construction of a new Economic Development and Local Government Services Center,
21	to serve the interests of Graham County, the Town of Robbinsville, and the Graham
22	County Chamber of Commerce.
23	Sec. 2. This act shall become effective July 1, 1989.

1